the purchase price for the acquisition of the assets of Nicholas J. Bouras, Inc. and its subsidiaries companies in April
2007, and the remainder was utilized for working capital purposes.

We have announced our intention to build a micro mill in Mesa, Arizona with an annual production capacity of
approximately 280,000 tons, substantially all of which will be rebar. We are currently seeking permits and anticipate
construction to begin in early calendar 2008 with start of production slated for May 2009. We can give no assurance if
and when permits may be granted nor that construction costs and timing will be as estimated.

S-9

Edgar Filing: COMMERCIAL METALS CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of May 31, 2007 on an actual
basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the Notes and the application of the net proceeds thereof.

You should read this table in conjunction with the information set forth under �Use of Proceeds� and the financial
statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and accompanying prospectus.

May 31, 2007
(dollars in thousands) Actual As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 73,125 $ 272,210

Short-term debt:
Commercial Paper $ 146,915 $ �
Notes-payable � CMCZ 48,244 48,244
Current maturities of long-term debt(2) 54,590 4,590

Total short-term debt 249,749 52,834
Long-term debt, net of current maturities:(3)
Notes offered hereby � 400,000
6.75% notes due 2009 100,000 100,000
5.62% notes due 2013 200,000 200,000
Other 9,552 9,552

Total long-term debt 309,552 709,552
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized;
129,060,664 shares issued; 119,510,208 shares outstanding May 31, 2007 1,290 1,290
Additional paid-in capital 353,259 353,259
Accumulated other comprehensive income 56,894 56,894
Retained earnings 1,202,685 1,202,685
Less treasury stock, 9,550,456 shares (133,043) (133,043)

Total stockholders� equity 1,481,085 1,481,085

Total capitalization $ 2,040,386 $ 2,243,471

(1) Cash and cash equivalents increases by $   million net of the offering after the retirement of our
Commercial Paper and our 6.80% notes due August 2007 for approximately $   million. Cash and cash
equivalents are further reduced by $   million for expenses relating to the offering.

(2) Includes $50 million of 6.80% notes due in August 2007

Edgar Filing: COMMERCIAL METALS CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 20

(3) See the notes to our unaudited consolidated financial statements for additional information concerning long-term
debt.

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

We will issue the Notes under the Indenture, dated as of July 31, 1995, between us and The Bank of New York Trust